
Principal residence exemption: 

About CPA candidate group: 

Our group is made up of passionate accounting and finance enthusiasts dedicated to making 
complex financial rules clear and actionable. We focus on helping people from all walks of life 
understand how taxes, housing, and wealth decisions affect their everyday finances. We believe 
that accounting isn’t just about numbers — it’s about turning those numbers into insights that are 
practical, empowering, and yes, sometimes even a little fun. 

Purpose of the Tool: 
This tool provides a practical framework to: 

• Determine whether a property qualifies as a principal residence 
• Calculate the exempt portion of capital gain on disposition or deemed disposition 

Overview: 
Under Canadian tax rules, a capital property may be subject to disposition or deemed disposition. 
The Principal Residence Exemption (PRE) is a tax exemption that reduces or eliminates the 
capital gain on the sale of a taxpayer’s principal residence, provided the property is designated as 
such for one or more years. 

What is a Principal Residence? 
A principal residence is a property (house, condo, cottage, mobile home, etc.) that a Canadian 
taxpayer ordinarily inhabits. The PRE allows the taxpayer to be exempt from paying taxes on all or 
part of the capital gain resulting from the sale or deemed sale of the property. 

Conditions for PRE : 

• Property type: Any housing unit including houses, condos, cottages, and mobile homes. 
• Land size limit: The exemption generally applies to the building and 0.5 hectares of land. 

Additional land may qualify if necessary for use and enjoyment of the property. 
• Ordinarily inhabited: The property must be ordinarily inhabited by the taxpayer, their 

spouse/common-law partner, former spouse/partner, or children during the year. 
Occasional absences (e.g., a summer cottage) are acceptable. 

Key Considérations : 

• The family unit concept is used for designation: it includes the taxpayer, their spouse or 
common-law partner, and children under 18. Only one property per family unit per year 
may be designated as a principal residence. 

• Properties sold within one year of purchase (since 2013) are fully taxable, as PRE applies 
to capital property 

Eligibility Checklist: 

- Ownership : 



o ☐ Yes ☐ No 
o Must be sole or joint ownership 

- Property Type 

o ☐ Yes ☐ No 
o Is the property a housing unit (house, condo, cottage, mobile home, etc.)? 

- Land Size 

o ☐ Yes ☐ No 
o Is the land ≤ 0.5 hectares, or is excess required for use/enjoyment?  

- Occupancy 

o ☐ Yes ☐ No 
o Was the property ordinarily inhabited by the taxpayer, spouse/common-law 

partner, or children during the year? Occasional absence (e.g., cottage) is allowed. 

- Family Unit Designation 

o ☐ Yes ☐ No 
o Is this property the only designated principal residence for the family unit this year? 

Only one property per year per family unit may be designated. 

- One-Year Rule 

o ☐ Yes ☐ No 
o Was the property purchased and sold within one year? If yes, gain is fully taxable. 

If all answers are “Yes” (except one-year rule), the property is eligible for PRE. 

• Situational cases: 

Case 1 – Land Size Limit 

• Situation: David uses the hectare parcel of land on which his home is located to maintain 
an extensive flower garden. 

• Question: Can David designate the entire land as a principal residence? 
• Answer:  No. Only 0.5 hectares is automatically eligible. For the additional land, David 

must prove that it is necessary for the use and enjoyment of the housing unit to qualify for 
PR 

Case 2 – One-Year Rule 

• Situation: Aiyana bought a house in January 2025 and sold it in December 2025. 
• Question: Does she qualify for the PRE? 



• Answer: No. Properties sold within one year of purchase are generally considered 
inventory, and the PRE does not apply. 

 

Case 3 – Full Exemption 

• Situation: Kiona purchased a condo in 2015 and sold it in 2024, occupying it for the entire 
period. 

• Question: Will she benefit from the PRE? 
• Answer: Yes. Since the condo was her principal residence for all years owned, the entire 

capital gain is eligible for the Principal Residence Exemption 

Strategic Allocation of the Principal Residence Exemption 
(PRE) 
PRE Formula 

Exempt Gain = Total Capital Gain ×
1 + Years Designated

Years Owned
 

 
The formula highlights an important planning rule: 

Only one property per family unit per year can be designated as a principal residence. 

Therefore, improper allocation of designation years can increase taxable capital gains 
unnecessarily. 

 

How to Allocate PRE-Efficiently When Owning Multiple Properties 

When a taxpayer owns more than one residence during overlapping years, strategic 
designation is required. 
Key Planning Principle: 
The taxpayer should designate the property with the highest capital gain per year of 
ownership as the principal residence during overlapping years. 
Why? 
Because each designated year increases the exempt portion of that property’s gain. 
Allocating years to the property with higher annual appreciation maximizes total exemption. 

Example – Strategic PRE Allocation 

Facts 

Mark purchased: 

• A house in 2000 for $100,000 and sold it in 2013 for $200,000 



• A cottage in 2006 for $240,000 and sold it in 2013 for $300,000 

 

Step 1 – Calculate Capital Gains 

House: 
200,000 − 100,000 = $100,000 gain 

Cottage: 
300,000 − 240,000 = $60,000 gain 

 

Step 2 – Determine Years Owned 

House: 
2000–2013 = 13 years 

Cottage: 
2006–2013 = 7 years 

 

Step 3 – Calculate Gain Per Year 

House: 
100,000 ÷ 13 = $7,692 per year 

Cottage: 
60,000 ÷ 7 = $8,571 per year 

Since the cottage has the higher gain per year, it should receive priority designation during 
overlapping years. 

 

Strategic Allocation 

Overlapping years: 2006–2013 (7 years) 

To maximize the PRE: 

• Designate the cottage for 6 of the 7 overlapping years 
• Use the “+1 rule” strategically 
• Allocate remaining years to the house 



 

Exemption Calculation 

Cottage 

1 + 6

7
× 60,000 = 60,000 

 

The cottage is fully exempt. 

 

House 

1 + 7

13
× 100,000 = 61,538 

 

Exempt portion: $61,538 

Taxable portion: 
100,000 − 61,538 = $38,462 

Only $38,462 is subject to capital gains inclusion. 

Planning insight:  This example shows 

•   It is a strategic tax planning tool. 
• Allocating designation years to the property with the highest gain per year maximizes total 

exemption. 
•  Misallocation could significantly increase taxable capital gains. 

Case 1 – The High-Growth Cottage 

Situation: 

Sophie purchased: 

• A house in 2010 for $400,000 (sold in 2025 for $550,000) 
• A cottage in 2015 for $300,000 (sold in 2025 for $500,000) 

Both properties were ordinarily inhabited during overlapping years (2015–2025). 

Capital Gains: 



• House gain = $150,000 
• Cottage gain = $200,000 

Discussion Question: 
Which property should Sophie designate during overlapping years to maximize her PRE? 

Strategic Insight: 
The cottage has the higher gain and higher gain per year. 
Designation years should be prioritized to the cottage to minimize overall taxable capital gain. 

 

Case 2 – The Long-Term Family Home vs. Rapid Appreciation Condo 

Situation: 

Daniel purchased: 

• A family home in 2005 for $250,000 (sold in 2025 for $600,000) 
• A downtown condo in 2018 for $450,000 (sold in 2025 for $700,000) 

Overlapping years: 2018–2025. 

Discussion Question: 
Should Daniel automatically designate the property with the largest total gain? 

Strategic Insight: 
Not necessarily. 
The key is gain per year, not total gain. 

If the condo is appreciated faster annually, it should receive designation during overlapping years. 

Conclusion:  

The Principal Residence Exemption is often viewed as automatic, but it is one of the most powerful 
tax planning tools available to Canadian homeowners. It brings meaningful tax relief and plays a 
critical role in preserving household wealth — especially in Canada and other developed countries, 
where housing is one of the primary drivers of long-term financial security. 

Understanding the formula allows taxpayers and advisors to make informed, strategic decisions 
that can significantly reduce taxable capital gains and protect intergenerational wealth. As many 
Indigenous teachings remind us, ‘We do not inherit the land from our ancestors; we borrow it from 
our children.’ This perspective reinforces that homeownership is not only a financial asset, but also 
a responsibility — one that benefits from thoughtful and strategic planning. 

 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 


